

07-1529 JUN 5 - 2008

No. \_\_\_\_\_

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JESSE JAY MONTEJO  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JELPI P. PICOU  
G. BEN COHEN  
THE CAPITAL APPEALS  
PROJECT  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
(504) 529-5955

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARIN K. LEVY\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000

\* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised  
by principals of the firm

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. <i>Introduction</i> .....	2
B. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	3
C. <i>Proceedings Below</i> .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF FOUR OTHER STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	13
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Four State Courts Of Last Resort.....	13
B. The Law Of The Eleventh Circuit Is Consistent With The Majority Rule In The State Courts And In Conflict With The Decision Below As Well As The Law Of The Fifth Circuit.....	22
II. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT’S ANALYSIS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT PRECEDENT .....	24

III. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT'S  
"AFFIRMATIVE INVOCATION" TEST IS  
UNWORKABLE IN PRACTICE AND LOGICALLY  
UNSOUND .....27

A. The Louisiana Supreme Court's Test  
Would Have Grave Practical  
Consequences.....28

B. The Louisiana Supreme Court's Test Is  
Logically Unsound.....30

C. The Louisiana Supreme Court's Test Is  
Objectionable As A Matter of  
Constitutional Principle.....31

CONCLUSION .....32

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

**Appendix A**

*State v. Montejo*, No. 2006-KA-1807 (La. Jan. 16, 2008), *reh'g denied*, (La. Mar. 7, 2008) ..... 1a

**Appendix B**

Verdict of the Jury, *State v. Montejo*, No. 355706 (La. 22nd Jud. Dist. Ct. Mar. 9, 2005) ..... 60a

**Appendix C**

Verdict Form, *State v. Montejo*, No. 355706 (La. 22nd Jud. Dist. Ct. Mar. 10, 2005) ..... 62a

**Appendix D**

*State v. Montejo*, No. 72-26002, slip op. (La. 22nd Jud. Dist. Ct. Sept. 10, 2002) ..... 63a

**Appendix E**

Transcript of Proceedings, *State v. Montejo*, No. 355706 (La. 22nd Jud. Dist. Ct. May 13, 2005) ..... 65a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Bradford</i> , 519 U.S. 1028 (1996) .....	17
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 329 (Ark. 1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....	25
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962) .....	25
<i>Dew v. United States</i> , 558 A.2d 1112 (D.C. 1989).....	18, 19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	29-30
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	25
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	32
<i>Holloway v. State</i> , 780 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	14
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	24
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	2, 23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	30
<i>Montoya v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	26
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	2, 24, 26, 27
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	31, 32

---

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997).....	22
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 664 So. 2d 367 (La. 1995) ....	19, 20
<i>State v. Dagnall</i> , 612 N.W.2d 680 (Wis. 2000).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Hattaway</i> , 621 So.2d 796 (La. 1993).....	19
<i>Stokes v. Singletary</i> , 952 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	22, 23

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 230.1(A) .....	6

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers In Support of Petitioner, <i>Rothgery v. Gillespie</i> , No. 07-440 (U.S. filed Jan. 23, 2008) <i>available at</i> 2008 WL 218874.....	30
Pet. for Cert., <i>Arkansas v. Bradford</i> , No. 96-556 (U.S. filed Sept. 30, 1996), <i>available at</i> 1996 WL 33422328.....	17
